

भारत सरकार /Government of India

खान मंत्रालय/Ministry of Mines

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो/ Indian Bureau of Mines

क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय/Office of the Regional Controller of Mines

Phone No.: (0832)- 2741757

Fax No. : (0832) –2741758

E-Mail : ro.goa@ibm.gov.in

No. KNT/BGM/LST-1/GOA

To,

M/s B.G.K.Sangh.

Yadwad, Belgaum-District,

Karnataka- 587 101

Opp. R.T.O.'s Office,

P.O. FATORDA - 403602,

Date-07/1/2016

Sub:- Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 1988 in respect of your Yadwad Limestone Mine (ML. No.2428/1922), Area-16.971 Ha. having mine code 38KAR02010, situated in Yadwad-village, Gokak-Taluka, District Belgaum of Karnataka State.

Sir,

The following provision of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 1988 was found violated during the inspection of your above mine on 14/12/2015 by the undersigned.

Rule	Nature of Violation Observed
23(E)(2)	A yearly report before 1 st July of every year setting forth the extent of protective and rehabilitation work carried out as envisaged in the approved progressive mine closure plan has not been submitted to this office.
29	The owner, agent, mining engineer or manager of every mine shall, ¹ [on or before the 30 th day of June] every year submit to the Controller General, Controller of Mines and the Regional Controller a copy of the plans and sections maintained under rule 28. The same has not been received.
42(1)©(i)	A full time Mining Engineer and Geologist have not been employed for the purpose of carrying out mining operations in accordance with these rules.
45(5)(b)	An annual returns for the year 14-15 which shall be submitted before the 1 st July of the preceding financial year in the prescribed form-H-8 but it has not been submitted to the Regional Controller of Mines, Indian Bureau of Mines Goa so far.
63	A Self-Appraisal Report to be submitted by Owner of the mine under Rule 63 of MCDR, 1988 stating extent of implementation of Approved Mining Plan/Scheme of Mining during the year of 2012-13 along with supporting plans/sections, representative photographs in hard as well as soft copy.

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitutes an offence, punishable under Rule 58 of MCDR, 1988.

03. You are advised to rectify the above violation immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

(G.Ram)

Sr.Assistant Controller of Mines

Contd.-2

::2::

Copy forwarded for information to: -

- 1) The Director, DMG, Government of Karnataka, Khanij Bhavan, 49, Race Course Road, Bangalore.
- 2) The Dy. Director, DMG Bldg, Plot No.68, Banshankari Krupa, Sangmeshwar Nagar APMC Road, Belgaum, Karnataka-590 010.

(G.Ram)

Sr. Assistant Controller of Mines

पहले 3 प्रतियों पर नहीं है।

01. खान नियंत्रक (द.आ.), भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, बैंगलोर को सूचनार्थ प्रेषित ।
02. उप महा निदेशक, (सांख्यिकी) भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, नागपुर को सूचनार्थ प्रेषित । यह पत्र क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक, भारतीय खान ब्यूरो गोवा के अनुमोदन के बाद ही जारी किया जा रहा है।

(जी. राम)

व.सहायक खान नियंत्रक
कृते क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक